### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
S. George Kottayil	03/19/2009
Venkat R. Goskonda	03/28/2009
Zhongyuan Zhu	03/05/2009
Linet Kattookaran	03/06/2009
Neha Parikh	03/26/2009

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INSYS Therapeutics, Inc.
Street Address:	10220 S. 51st Street
Internal Address:	Suite 2
City:	Phoenix
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85044

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12221333

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

500822221

Fax Number: (602)382-6070

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 602-382-6000

Email: Izeman@swlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Snell & Wilmer L.L.P.

Address Line 1: One Arizona Center, 400 E. Van Buren

Address Line 2: Laura J. Zeman

Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 50695.0900

**PATENT** 

REEL: 022475 FRAME: 0834

1 **\$**40.00

Ž HO ■

### NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Laura J. Zeman

### Total Attachments: 20

source=506950900ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=506950900ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=506950900ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=506950900ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif source=506950900ASSIGNMENT#page5.tif source=506950900ASSIGNMENT#page6.tif source=506950900ASSIGNMENT#page7.tif source=506950900ASSIGNMENT#page8.tif source=506950900ASSIGNMENT#page9.tif source=506950900ASSIGNMENT#page10.tif source=506950900ASSIGNMENT#page11.tif source=506950900ASSIGNMENT#page12.tif source=506950900ASSIGNMENT#page13.tif source=506950900ASSIGNMENT#page14.tif source=506950900ASSIGNMENT#page15.tif source=506950900ASSIGNMENT#page16.tif source=506950900ASSIGNMENT#page17.tif source=506950900ASSIGNMENT#page18.tif source=506950900ASSIGNMENT#page19.tif source=506950900ASSIGNMENT#page20.tif

PATENT

**REEL: 022475 FRAME: 0835** 

### ASSIGNMENT

#### UTILITY PATENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventor(s) (hereinafter singly and collectively referred to as "ASSIGNOR") of the address(es) indicated below, have invented subject matter disclosed in the patent application entitled SUBLINGUAL FENTANYL SPRAY which was filed on August 1, 2008 and assigned U.S. Serial No. 12/221,333;

AND WHEREAS, INSYS Therapeutics, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE) a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware having its principal place of business at and a mailing address of 10220 S. 51<sup>st</sup> Street, Suite 2, Phoenix, Arizona 85044, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the invention as described in the aforesaid application, including patent, copyright and any other intellectual property rights, any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation in part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, foreign, PCT or other patent application or like document, or any other application which claims priority to said application, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent issuing from or claiming priority to said application to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives;

**AND HEREBY AGREE** to transfer, upon request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, a like interest in and to any improvements, derivative works, and formal applications based thereon, growing out of or relating to the invention;

AGREEING, FURTHERMORE, without further remuneration, to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers requested by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to preserve and/or acquire ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred;

**AGREEING, FURTHERMORE**, upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of formal applications based on the invention or improvements therein, and for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.

In the event that the Application Number and/or filing date is not available when this Assignment is executed, I hereby authorize and request any attorney associated with the Snell & Wilmer L.L.P., Customer No. 20322, to insert above the filing date and/or the application number of said application when known.

NAME S. George Kottayil  TATE OF Arizone	14435 S 48th St #2120 Phoenix, AZ 85044	Loulelle	03/19/0
	Phoenix, AZ 85044	La Sale Jan	03/19/0
TATE OF <u>A r. 2010</u>		A ALEXANDER	
TATE OF <u>Ar', 2010</u> County of <u>Mac', (2721)</u>	SS.		
On this 1970 ounty, appeared S. George subscribed to the for elivered the said instrum	day of, 200 rge Kottayil, who is personally knegoing instrument, and he/she nent as a free and voluntary act for	acknowledged that he/she	person whose nar signed, sealed a
(Seal) MANIA M NOTARY PUBLI MARICOPA My Commiss IV commission express!	COUNTY Notary Po	ublic Land	menocoddddiffene
August 12,			
INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Venkat R. Goskonda	4734 E White Aster St Phoenix, AZ 85044		
CTATE OF) County of)	) ) ss.		
ounty, appeared Venka ame is subscribed to the	day of, 20 t R. Goskonda, who is personal e foregoing instrument, and he/sl nent as a free and voluntary act for	ly known to me to be the she acknowledged that he/she	same person who e signed, scaled a
(Seal)			
(Sour)			

2

NAME			
Zhongyuan Zhu	99 Southfield Drive Vernon Hills, IL 60061		
STATE OF)	SS.		
County of	55.		
subscribed to the foregoing	day of, 200 uan Zhu, who is personally know ag instrument, and he/she acknowlee and voluntary act for the uses a	ledged that he/she signed, se	ealed and deliver
(Seal)			
	Notary Pu	blic	<del> </del>
My commission expires:			
INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Linet Kattookaran	1826 W. Pheasant Trail Mount Prospect, IL 60056		,
STATE OF)	SS.		
County of)			
On this	day of, 200 attookaran, who is personally kno	98, before me, a notary pub own to me to be the same per	olic in and for sa rson whose name
subscribed to the foregoing	ng instrument, and he/she acknow ree and voluntary act for the uses a	riedged that he/she signed, so and purposes therein set fort	h.
subscribed to the foregoing	ng instrument, and he/she acknow	rledged that ne/sne signed, so and purposes therein set fort	h.
subscribed to the foregoing the said instrument as a fi	ng instrument, and he/she acknow	and purposes therein set fort	h.

ADDRESS

SIGNATURE

DATE

3

**INVENTOR'S** 

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Neha Parikh	950 W. Monroe Street, Unit 710 Chicago, IL 60607		

STATE OF		
County of	) ss. )	
county, appeared N subscribed to the for	leha Parikh, who is regoing instrument, a	personally known to me to be the same person whose name is and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed and delivered ry act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
(Seal)		
		Notary Public
My commission exp	pires:	

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. One Arizona Center 400 East Van Buren Phoenix, Arizona 85004-0001 (602) 382-6000 WHEREAS, the undersigned inventor(s) (hereinafter singly and collectively referred to as "ASSIGNOR") of the address(es) indicated below, have invented subject matter disclosed in the patent application entitled SUBLINGUAL FENTANYL SPRAY which was filed on August 1, 2008 and assigned U.S. Serial No. 12/221,333;

AND WHEREAS, INSYS Therapeutics, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE) a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware having its principal place of business at and a mailing address of 10220 S. 51<sup>st</sup> Street, Suite 2, Phoenix, Arizona 85044, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the invention as described in the aforesaid application, including patent, copyright and any other intellectual property rights, any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation in part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, foreign, PCT or other patent application or like document, or any other application which claims priority to said application, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent issuing from or claiming priority to said application to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives;

AND HEREBY AGREE to transfer, upon request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, a like interest in and to any improvements, derivative works, and formal applications based thereon, growing out of or relating to the invention;

AGREEING, FURTHERMORE, without further remuneration, to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers requested by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to preserve and/or acquire ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred;

AGREEING, FURTHERMORE, upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of formal applications based on the invention or improvements therein, and for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.

In the event that the Application Number and/or filing date is not available when this Assignment is executed, I hereby authorize and request any attorney associated with the Snell & Wilmer L.L.P., Customer No. 20322, to insert above the filing date and/or the application number of said application when known.

ADDRESS

**INVENTOR'S** 

NAME			
S. George Kottayil	14435 S 48th St #2120 Phoenix, AZ 85044		
STATE OF	) ) ss.		
County of	)		
county, appeared S. George s subscribed to the for	day of, 2 rge Kottayil, who is personally regoing instrument, and he/sh nent as a free and voluntary act	known to me to be the same e acknowledged that he/she	person whose nan signed, sealed ar
(Seal)			
	Notary	Public	<del>manidakin printana</del> .
My commission expires:	2.10004.3		
		4	
INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Venkat R. Goskonda	4734 E White Aster St Phoenix, AZ 85044	greddy.	03/28/09
TATE OF <u>ARIZONA</u> )			
( (County of <u>MARICOPA</u>	SS.		
On this 28th	day of March 2009, 2	2008, before me, a notary pu	blic in and for sai
	R. Goskonda, who is persona	ally known to me to be the	same person whos
ame is subscribed to the elivered the said instrum KASHMIRA OI NOTARY PUBLIC- (Spal) MARECOFA CO	R. Goskonda, who is personal foregoing instrument, and helent as a free and voluntary act ARESONA	ally known to me to be the some acknowledged that he/she	same person whose signed, sealed an
ame is subscribed to the elivered the said first rum KASHMIRA CI	R. Goskonda, who is personal foregoing instrument, and helent as a free and voluntary act ARESHI ARIZONA AUG. 1, 2010	ally known to me to be the state acknowledged that he/she for the uses and purposes there	same person whose signed, sealed an

SIGNATURE

DATE

NAME			
Zhongyuan Zhu	99 Southfield Drive Vernon Hills, IL 60061		
STATE OF	) ) ss.		
County of	, 53.		
On this	day of	, 2008, before me, a notary pu	blic in and for sa
county, appeared Zhong subscribed to the foregoi	uan Zhu, who is personally ng instrument, and he/she acl	known to me to be the same per knowledged that he/she signed, suses and purposes therein set for	rson whose name sealed and delivere
(Seal)			
	Nota	ry Public	
My commission expires:			
INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Linet Kattookaran	8923 Knight Ave #402 Des Plaines, IL 60016		
STATE OF			
County of)	SS.		
county, appeared Linet K subscribed to the foregoing	attookaran, who is personally in instrument, and he/she ack	2008, before me, a notary pul- known to me to be the same pe knowledged that he/she signed, s uses and purposes therein set for	erson whose name sealed and delivere
(Seal)			
My commission expires:	Notar	y Public	
,			
The state of the s			

ADDRESS

INVENTOR'S

SIGNATURE

DATE

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Neha Parikh	16013 S. Desert Foothills Pkwy #2069 Phoenix, AZ 85048		

STATE OF)	
) ss.	
County of)	
county, appeared Neha Parikh, who subscribed to the foregoing instrume	2008, before me, a notary public in and for said is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is ent, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed and delivered untary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
(Seal)	
	Notary Public
My commission expires:	

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. One Arizona Center 400 East Van Buren Phoenix, Arizona 85004-0001 (602) 382-6000

PATENT

### ASSIGNMENT

### UTILITY PATENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventor(s) (hereinafter singly and collectively referred to as "ASSIGNOR") of the address(es) indicated below, have invented subject matter disclosed in the patent application entitled SUBLINGUAL FENTANYL SPRAY which was filed on August 1, 2008 and assigned U.S. Serial No. 12/221,333;

AND WHEREAS, INSYS Therapeutics, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE) a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware having its principal place of business at and a mailing address of 10220 S. 51<sup>st</sup> Street, Suite 2, Phoenix, Arizona 85044, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the invention as described in the aforesaid application, including patent, copyright and any other intellectual property rights, any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation in part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, foreign, PCT or other patent application or like document, or any other application which claims priority to said application, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent issuing from or claiming priority to said application to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives;

AND HEREBY AGREE to transfer, upon request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, a like interest in and to any improvements, derivative works, and formal applications based thereon, growing out of or relating to the invention;

AGREEING, FURTHERMORE, without further remuneration, to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers requested by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to preserve and/or acquire ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred;

AGREEING, FURTHERMORE, upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of formal applications based on the invention or improvements therein, and for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.

In the event that the Application Number and/or filing date is not available when this Assignment is executed, I hereby authorize and request any attorney associated with the Snell & Wilmer L.L.P., Customer No. 20322, to insert above the filing date and/or the application number of said application when known.

ADDRESS

**SIGNATURE** 

DATE

INVENTOR'S

ounty, appeared S. George Kottayil, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose nare subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed a elivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  (Seal)  Notary Public  Notary Public  INVENTOR'S NAME  Venkat R. Goskonda  7797 Nursery Drive Gurnee, IL 60031  STATE OF  ) ss.  County of  On this  day of  , 2008, before me, a notary public in and for second appeared Venkat R. Goskonda, who is personally known to me to be the same person who	~~ . ~ ~~	1	1	
TATE OF				
TATE OF	S. George Kottayil			
On this day of, 2008, before me, a notary public in and for sa county, appeared S. George Kottayil, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose nate subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed a elivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  (Seal)		Long Grove, IL 60047		
On this day of, 2008, before me, a notary public in and for so punty, appeared S. George Kottayil, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose nar subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed a elivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  (Seal)  Notary Public  INVENTOR'S ADDRESS SIGNATURE DATE  NAME  Venkat R. Goskonda 7797 Nursery Drive Gurnee, IL 60031  TATE OF) ss. County of) ss. County of) ss. County of) ss. County, appeared Venkat R. Goskonda, who is personally known to me to be the same person who ame is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed a elivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  (Seal)  Notary Public				
On this	TATE OF			
On thisday of, 2008, before me, a notary public in and for sa ounty, appeared S. George Kottayil, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose nare a subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed a elivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  (Seal)  Notary Public  Notary Public  Notary Public  TINVENTOR'S NAME  Venkat R. Goskonda 7797 Nursery Drive Gurnee, IL 60031  STATE OF)  SS. County of)  On this day of, 2008, before me, a notary public in and for so county, appeared Venkat R. Goskonda, who is personally known to me to be the same person who mame is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed a delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  (Seal)  Notary Public	)	SS.		
Notary Public	County of)			
ounty, appeared S. George Kottayil, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose nare subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed a elivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  (Seal)  Notary Public  Notary Public  INVENTOR'S  NAME  Venkat R. Goskonda  7797 Nursery Drive Gurnee, IL 60031  STATE OF  ) ss.  County of  On this  day of  On this  day of  On this  day of  yellow of the uses and purposes therein set forth.  (Seal)  Notary Public  Notary Public  Notary Public  Notary Public  Notary Public	0.41:-	deri of	2008 before me a notary nubl	ic in and for sa
Subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed a elivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  (Seal)  Notary Public  INVENTOR'S NAME  Venkat R. Goskonda  7797 Nursery Drive Gurnee, IL 60031  STATE OF	Oil tills	rge Kottavil who is personally	known to me to be the same pe	erson whose nar
Notary Public   Notary Public	s subscribed to the for	egoing instrument and he/she	acknowledged that he/she si	igned, sealed a
Notary Public  SIGNATURE  DATE  DATE  NAME  Venkat R. Goskonda  7797 Nursery Drive Gurnee, IL 60031  STATE OF	lelivered the said instrun	ent as a free and voluntary act f	or the uses and purposes therei	n set forth.
Notary Public  Notary Public  Notary Public  Notary Public  NAME  Venkat R. Goskonda  7797 Nursery Drive Gurnee, IL 60031  STATE OF		•	· -	
INVENTOR'S ADDRESS SIGNATURE DATE  Venkat R. Goskonda 7797 Nursery Drive Gurnee, IL 60031  STATE OF	(Seal)			
INVENTOR'S ADDRESS SIGNATURE DATE  Venkat R. Goskonda 7797 Nursery Drive Gurnee, IL 60031  STATE OF			2.11	<del></del>
INVENTOR'S NAME  Venkat R. Goskonda  7797 Nursery Drive Gurnee, IL 60031  STATE OF)  ss.  County of, 2008, before me, a notary public in and for s county, appeared Venkat R. Goskonda, who is personally known to me to be the same person who mame is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed a delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  (Seal)  Notary Public		Notary I	Public	
NAME  Venkat R. Goskonda  7797 Nursery Drive Gurnee, IL 60031  STATE OF	My commission expires:			
NAME  Venkat R. Goskonda  7797 Nursery Drive Gurnee, IL 60031  STATE OF		·		
NAME  Venkat R. Goskonda  7797 Nursery Drive Gurnee, IL 60031  STATE OF				
NAME  Venkat R. Goskonda  7797 Nursery Drive Gurnee, IL 60031  STATE OF				
NAME  Venkat R. Goskonda  7797 Nursery Drive Gurnee, IL 60031  STATE OF	INVENTOR'S	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Venkat R. Goskonda  7797 Nursery Drive Gurnee, IL 60031  STATE OF) ss.  County of, 2008, before me, a notary public in and for secounty, appeared Venkat R. Goskonda, who is personally known to me to be the same person who name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed a delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  (Seal)  Notary Public				
On this day of, 2008, before me, a notary public in and for s county, appeared Venkat R. Goskonda, who is personally known to me to be the same person who hame is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed a delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  (Seal)  Notary Public		7797 Nursery Drive		
On this day of, 2008, before me, a notary public in and for s county, appeared Venkat R. Goskonda, who is personally known to me to be the same person who name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed a delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  (Seal)  Notary Public		Gurnee, IL 60031		
On this day of, 2008, before me, a notary public in and for s county, appeared Venkat R. Goskonda, who is personally known to me to be the same person who name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed a delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  (Seal)  Notary Public				
On this day of, 2008, before me, a notary public in and for s county, appeared Venkat R. Goskonda, who is personally known to me to be the same person who name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed a delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  (Seal)  Notary Public				
On this day of, 2008, before me, a notary public in and for secounty, appeared Venkat R. Goskonda, who is personally known to me to be the same person who name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed a delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  (Seal)  Notary Public	STATE OF	)		
county, appeared Venkat R. Goskonda, who is personally known to me to be the same person who name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed a delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  (Seal)  Notary Public		) ) ss.		
county, appeared Venkat R. Goskonda, who is personally known to me to be the same person who name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed a delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  (Seal)  Notary Public	,	) ) ss.		
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed a delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  (Seal)  Notary Public	County of	)		
(Seal)  Notary Public	County of	day of	008, before me, a notary pub	lic in and for s
(Seal)  Notary Public	On this	day of, 2	ally known to me to be the sa	ame person wh
Notary Public	On this county, appeared Venka	day of, 2 t R. Goskonda, who is personate foregoing instrument, and he/	ally known to me to be the sa she acknowledged that he/she	ame person who signed, sealed a
Notary Public	On this county, appeared Venka	day of, 2 t R. Goskonda, who is personate foregoing instrument, and he/	ally known to me to be the sa she acknowledged that he/she	ame person who signed, sealed a
•	On this county, appeared Venka name is subscribed to the	day of, 2 t R. Goskonda, who is personate foregoing instrument, and he/	ally known to me to be the sa she acknowledged that he/she	ame person who signed, sealed a
•	On this county, appeared Venka name is subscribed to the	day of, 2 t R. Goskonda, who is personate foregoing instrument, and he/	ally known to me to be the sa she acknowledged that he/she	ame person who signed, sealed a
Administration are business and a second and a second are	On this county, appeared Venka name is subscribed to the	day of, 2  t R. Goskonda, who is personate foregoing instrument, and he/ ment as a free and voluntary act	ally known to me to be the sa she acknowledged that he/she for the uses and purposes there	ame person who signed, sealed a
	On this county, appeared Venka name is subscribed to th delivered the said instrur (Seal)	day of	ally known to me to be the sa she acknowledged that he/she for the uses and purposes there	ame person who signed, sealed a
	On this county, appeared Venka name is subscribed to th delivered the said instrur (Seal)	day of	ally known to me to be the sa she acknowledged that he/she for the uses and purposes there	ame person whe signed, sealed

PATENT

2

	INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
ZI	hongyuan Zhu	99 Southfield Drive Vernon Hills, IL 60061	Thongy was Blue	3-5-09
	ATE OF TILINOIS)	SS.		
Co	unity of <u>Lake</u> )		- at	
•	On this	lay of MARCH , 2	9,665 008, before me, a notary publi	c in and for said
cou sub	nty, appeared Zhongy	uan Zhu, who is personally kn	own to me to be the same person owledged that he/she signed, sea	n whose name is
the	said instrument as a fr	ee and voluntary act for the use	s and purposes therein set forth.	ica ana denverei
R Note	Official Seal Raymond & Schweder ary Public State of Illinois	3	200	
Му Соп	mission Exp. // 12/09/2009	Notary	Doblin	, in the second
		riolary .	a anni c	
Мy	commission expires:			
	12/09/2009	<u> </u>		
	INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Li	net Kattookaran	8923 Knight Ave #402 Des Plaines, IL 60016	·	
	ATE OF)	SS.		
Cou	inty of			
sub	nty, appeared Linet Ka scribed to the foregoin	ttookaran, who is personally kn g instrument, and he/she ackno	008, before me, a notary publi- nown to me to be the same perso wledged that he/she signed, sea s and purposes therein set forth.	on whose name is led and delivered
	(Scal)			
		Notary 1	Public	<u></u>
Му	commission expires:			

3

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Neha Parikh	950 W. Monroe Street, Unit 710 Chicago, IL 60607		
STATE OF	) ) ss. )		
county, appeared Neha subscribed to the forego	day of, 2008 Parikh, who is personally known ing instrument, and he/she acknowle free and voluntary act for the uses at	to me to be the same persedged that he/she signed, s	son whose name is ealed and delivered
(Seal)			

Notary Public

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. One Arizona Center 400 East Van Buren Phoenix, Arizona 85004-0001 (602) 382-6000

My commission expires:

4

### ASSIGNMENT

UTILITY PATENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventor(s) (hereinafter singly and collectively referred to as "ASSIGNOR") of the address(es) indicated below, have invented subject matter disclosed in the patent application entitled SUBLINGUAL FENTANYL SPRAY which was filed on August 1, 2008 and assigned U.S. Serial No. 12/221,333;

AND WHEREAS, INSYS Therapeutics, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE) a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware having its principal place of business at and a mailing address of 10220 S. 51<sup>st</sup> Street, Suite 2, Phoenix, Arizona 85044, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the invention as described in the aforesaid application, including patent, copyright and any other intellectual property rights, any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation in part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, foreign, PCT or other patent application or like document, or any other application which claims priority to said application, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent issuing from or claiming priority to said application to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives;

AND HEREBY AGREE to transfer, upon request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, a like interest in and to any improvements, derivative works, and formal applications based thereon, growing out of or relating to the invention;

AGREEING, FURTHERMORE, without further remuneration, to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers requested by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to preserve and/or acquire ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred;

**AGREEING, FURTHERMORE**, upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of formal applications based on the invention or improvements therein, and for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.

In the event that the Application Number and/or filing date is not available when this Assignment is executed, I hereby authorize and request any attorney associated with the Snell & Wilmer L.L.P., Customer No. 20322, to insert above the filing date and/or the application number of said application when known.

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
S. George Kottayil	8068 RFD Long Grove, IL 60047		
STATE OF	) ) ss.		
County of	) SS. )		
s subscribed to the for	day of, 2 rge Kottayil, who is personally regoing instrument, and he/she nent as a free and voluntary act is	acknowledged that he/she s	signed, sealed a
(Seal)			•
	Notary	Public	
My commission expires:			
,	<del></del>		
INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
INVENTOR'S NAME Venkat R. Goskonda	ADDRESS  7797 Nursery Drive Gurnee, IL 60031	SIGNATURE	DATE
NAME Venkat R. Goskonda STATE OF	7797 Nursery Drive Gurnee, IL 60031	SIGNATURE	DATE
NAME Venkat R. Goskonda STATE OF	7797 Nursery Drive	SIGNATURE	DATE
NAME Venkat R. Goskonda  STATE OF  County of  On this  county, appeared Venka name is subscribed to th	7797 Nursery Drive Gurnee, IL 60031	008, before me, a notary pubally known to me to be the sake acknowledged that he/she	plic in and for same person whe signed, sealed
NAME Venkat R. Goskonda  STATE OF  County of  On this  county, appeared Venka	7797 Nursery Drive Gurnee, IL 60031  ) ss. ) day of, 2  at R. Goskonda, who is personate foregoing instrument, and he/	008, before me, a notary pubally known to me to be the sake acknowledged that he/she	plic in and for same person whe signed, sealed
NAME Venkat R. Goskonda  STATE OF  County of  On this  county, appeared Venka name is subscribed to the delivered the said instrur	7797 Nursery Drive Gurnee, IL 60031  ) ss. ) day of, 2  at R. Goskonda, who is personate foregoing instrument, and he/	008, before me, a notary pubally known to me to be the she acknowledged that he/she for the uses and purposes there	plic in and for same person whe signed, sealed

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Zhongyuan Zhu	99 Southfield Drive Vernon Hills, II. 60061		
TATE OF	)		
County of)	\$8.		
bscribed to the foregoing	day of, 2 ruan Zhu, who is personally knoon ng instrument, and he/she acknoon tee and voluntary act for the use	own to me to be the same per owledged that he/she signed, so	son whose name ealed and deliver
(Seal)			
	Notary	Public	
My commission expires:			
•			
INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Linet Kattookaran	8923 Knight Avc #402 Des Plaines, IL 60016	Denettallation	03/06/09
TATE OF LLIN OLS			
	SS.		
	day of MARCH . 20	9.	
ounty, appeared Linet Kubscribed to the foregoin	attookaran, who is personally king instrument, and he/she acknowee and voluntary act for the use	nown to me to be the same per wledged that he/she signed, se	son whose name aled and deliver
		C 1	
(Seal)	Rochar Notary I	- Ploto	

3

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Neha Parikh	950 W. Monroe Street, Unit 710 Chicago, IL 60607		

STATE OF	)
	) ss.
County of	
county, appeared Neha subscribed to the forego	day of, 2008, before me, a notary public in and for said Parikh, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is ing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed and delivered free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
(Seal)	
	Notary Public
My commission expires	:
	·

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. One Arizona Center 400 East Van Buren Phoenix, Arizona 85004-0001 (602) 382-6000

4

### **ASSIGNMENT**

UTILITY PATENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventor(s) (hereinafter singly and collectively referred to as "ASSIGNOR") of the address(es) indicated below, have invented subject matter disclosed in the patent application entitled SUBLINGUAL FENTANYL SPRAY which was filed on August 1, 2008 and assigned U.S. Serial No. 12/221,333;

AND WHEREAS, INSYS Therapeutics, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE) a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware having its principal place of business at and a mailing address of 10220 S. 51<sup>st</sup> Street, Suite 2, Phoenix, Arizona 85044, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the invention as described in the aforesaid application, including patent, copyright and any other intellectual property rights, any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation in part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, foreign, PCT or other patent application or like document, or any other application which claims priority to said application, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent issuing from or claiming priority to said application to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives;

AND HEREBY AGREE to transfer, upon request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, a like interest in and to any improvements, derivative works, and formal applications based thereon, growing out of or relating to the invention;

AGREEING, FURTHERMORE, without further remuneration, to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers requested by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to preserve and/or acquire ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred;

AGREEING, FURTHERMORE, upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of formal applications based on the invention or improvements therein, and for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.

In the event that the Application Number and/or filing date is not available when this Assignment is executed, I hereby authorize and request any attorney associated with the Snell & Wilmer L.L.P., Customer No. 20322, to insert above the filing date and/or the application number of said application when known.

INVENTOR'S	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
NAME	14425 5 404 5, 40100		
S. George Kottayil	14435 S 48th St #2120 Phoenix, AZ 85044		
			<u> </u>
STATE OF	_) ) ss.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
County of	.)	en e	
ounty, appeared S. Geos subscribed to the fo	day of, 2 orge Kottayil, who is personally oregoing instrument, and he/sho ment as a free and voluntary act	known to me to be the same pe acknowledged that he/she si	rson whose na gned, sealed a
(Seal)			
	Notary	Public	<del>*************************************</del>
My commission expires	•		
-			
INVENTOR'S	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
NAME			
Venkat R. Goskonda	4734 E White Aster St Phoenix, AZ 85044		
TATE OF	)		
	) ss.		
-	,		
On this	day of, 2	illy known to me to be the sai	c in and for same person who
ame is subscribed to th	e foregoing instrument, and he/ ment as a free and voluntary act	she acknowledged that he/she s for the uses and purposes therein	igned, sealed a
ame is subscribed to th	e foregoing instrument, and he/	she acknowledged that he/she s for the uses and purposes therein	igned, sealed a
ame is subscribed to the elivered the said instru	e foregoing instrument, and he/	or the uses and purposes therein	igned, sealed a

**PATENT REEL: 022475 FRAME: 0853** 

DATE

INVENTOR'S	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
NAME Zhongyuan Zhu	99 Southfield Drive		
Zitong) aut Zita	Vernon Hills, IL 60061		
OT A TE OF			
STATE OF	) ) SS.		
County of)		in the second se	
On this	day of, 2	2008, before me, a notary pub	lic in and for sa
subscribed to the foregoing	vuan Zhu, who is personally kr ng instrument, and he/she ackn ree and voluntary act for the us	owledged that he/she signed, so	ealed and deliver
(Seal)			
	Notary	Public	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
My commission expires:			
INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Linet Kattookaran	8923 Knight Ave #402 Des Plaines, IL 60016		
STATE OF)			
)	SS.		
County of)			
On this	day of, 2	2008, before me, a notary pub	olic in and for sa
subscribed to the foregoing	attookaran, who is personally king instrument, and he/she acknote and voluntary act for the use	owledged that he/she signed, se	ealed and deliver
(Seal)			
	Notary	Dublic	
My commission expires:	Notary	i uone	
•			
	to and the register of the second		

ADDRESS

SIGNATURE

DATE

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Neha Parikh	16013 S. Desert Foothills Pkwy #2069 Phoenix, AZ 85048	Jen Jan	3/26/09

STATE OF COLUMN	
County of Marietya;	SS.

On this 26 day of 70 day, 2008, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared Neha Parikh, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

My commission expires:



**DESORA S. RODRIGUEZ** NCTARY PUBLIC - ARIZONA MARICOPA COUNTY My Commission Expires November 22, 2010

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. One Arizona Center 400 East Van Buren Phoenix, Arizona 85004-0001 (602) 382-6000

**PATENT** 

RECORDED: 03/31/2009

9297199